

# Operational Combat Series: Consolidated Errata, Clarifications, & House Rules

## 4-09 Korea (6 Jul 2013)

1. All the white UN units have truck MAs on combat and move sides. Two of these (Turks and Filipinos) should be Truck on their Move Mode sides. The other Move Mode values and all the Combat Mode numbers should be Leg MAs.
2. On the Terrain Effects on Combat Chart, Impassible and Frozen Lake Hexsides should read [1/3]\* for armor.
3. In scenario 5.4, only ROK II Corps HQ and 1 SP are at C54.22 (there is no artillery there).
4. In scenario 5.6, the airbase at C59.23 should be listed under Communist Set Ups.
5. In scenario 5.9, the Comm supply source listed at A21.28 should actually be in A31.28.
6. In scenario 5.10, the Dutch and 9 Rgt should be in C44.30.
7. In scenario 5.11, the Phillipines unit should be in B30.06.
8. The Amphibious Landing Table modifier for landing in 1951 should be "-2" (The map version is correct, the separate table is not).
9. The US 937 artillery unit should be a "Bn" on the counter, not a "Grp".
10. The Greek, Belgian and French UN units should each be "Bn" not "Rgt" on their counters.
11. The holding boxes for the CVGs on the map show them as level 3 Airbases. They are not airbases of any level, but rather follow their own basing/refit rules as per Korea rule 3.10.
12. The reference in 1.10 to series rule 4.10a should refer to 4.10.
13. For purposes of 1.11b, NKPA multi-step divisions count even if they are not full strength.
14. The railroads on Map B leading from 32.10 to 33.09 are only connected if the path 32.10 to 32.09 to 31.09 to 32.09 to 33.09 is all usable for rail movement.
15. When playing using OCS v4.0, UN Trainbusting is is not subject to flak (no roll) if there isn't at least a +1 flak mod. Also, a UN air unit now gets to make two rolls for Trainbusting success, and if a double-success results the second marker can be placed anywhere within two hexes of the mission hex).
16. CCF HQs that arrive on 15 Nov are both 5-0 (not 6-0).

## House Rule Options

1. TEC Changes. To make the terrain more rugged, change the following movement costs:
  - "Open" now costs Trucks 2.
  - "Low Hills" now costs Track 2.
  - "Hills" now costs Leg 2.

## 4-09 Korea II (2014 printing)

1. The UN counters continue to be cursed; four of the backs are mixed up. Phil should 2-3-12, Thai 1-2-4, Turk 4-3-12, and Eth 1-2-4.
2. On the Terrain Effects on Combat Chart, Impassible and Frozen Lake Hexsides should read [1/3]\* for armor. (Brackets are still missing!)